

No. 01-31026

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

TRAVIS PACE,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

BOGALUSA CITY SCHOOL BOARD, *et al.*,

Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

**SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL EN BANC BRIEF FOR
THE UNITED STATES AS INTERVENOR**

R. ALEXANDER ACOSTA
Assistant Attorney General

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER
KEVIN RUSSELL
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section - PHB 5010
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 305-4584

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
1. THE CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS AT STAKE	7
2. HISTORICAL PREDICATE OF UNCONSTITUTIONAL DISABILITY DISCRIMINATION IN THE PROVISION OF PUBLIC SERVICES	10
<i>A. History Of Disability Discrimination In Public Education</i>	<i>12</i>
1. <i>Record Of Exclusion From Education</i>	<i>15</i>
2. <i>Record Of Discriminatory Treatment Within Schools</i>	<i>20</i>
3. <i>Record Of Educational Segregation</i>	<i>24</i>
4. <i>Record Of Physical Mistreatment</i>	<i>26</i>
<i>B. Gravity Of Harm Of Disability Discrimination In Public Education</i>	<i>27</i>
III. AS APPLIED TO DISCRIMINATION IN EDUCATION, TITLE II IS CONGRUENT AND PROPORTIONAL TO THE CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS AT ISSUE AND THE HISTORY OF DISCRIMINATION	29
CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):

PAGE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Baird ex rel. Baird v. Rose</i> , 192 F.3d 462 (4th Cir. 1999)	26
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675, 681, 683 (1986)	28
<i>Board of Educ. v. Cooperman</i> , 507 A.2d 253 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1986), aff'd as modified by 523 A.2d 655 (N.J. 1987)	19
<i>Board of Educ. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982)	12
<i>Board of Trs. of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Board of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	8
<i>Chalk v. United States Dist. Ct. Cent. Dist.</i> , 840 F.2d 701 (9th Cir. 1988)	19
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	5, 11, 36-37
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	10, 12
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998)	10
<i>Daniel R.R. v. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 874 F.2d 1036 (5th Cir. 1989)	25
<i>District 27 Cmty. Sch. Bd. v. Board of Educ.</i> , 502 N.Y.S.2d 325 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1986)	19
<i>Doe v. Belleville Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 118</i> , 672 F. Supp. 342 (S.D. Ill. 1987)	19
<i>Doe v. Dolton Elem. Sch. Dist. No. 148</i> , 694 F. Supp. 440 (N.D. Ill. 1988)	19
<i>Gaston County v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 285 (1969)	36
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565 (1975)	10
CASES (continued):	PAGE

<i>Greer v. Rome City Sch. Dist.</i> , 950 F.2d 688 (11th Cir. 1991)	25
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306, 331 (2003)	8, 9
<i>Hairston v. Drosick</i> , 423 F. Supp. 180 (S.D. W. Va. 1976)	19, 25
<i>Harrison v. Michigan</i> , 350 F. Supp. 846 (E.D. Mich. 1972)	20
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988)	14, 31
<i>Jefferson v. Ysleta Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 817 F.2d 303 (5th Cir. 1987)	10
<i>Johnston v. Ann Arbor Pub. Schs.</i> , 569 F. Supp. 1502 (E.D. Mich. 1983)	26
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641 (1966)	37
<i>Martinez v. School Bd.</i> , 861 F.2d 1502 (11th Cir. 1988)	18-19
<i>Mills v. Board of Educ.</i> , 348 F. Supp. 866 (D.D.C. 1972)	20
<i>Nevada Dep't of Human Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003)	28-29, 34, 35
<i>New York State Ass'n for Retarded Children, Inc. v. Carey</i> , 466 F. Supp. 487 (E.D.N.Y. 1979)	10
<i>Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999)	36
<i>Pace v. Bogalusa City Sch. Bd.</i> , No. 99-806, 2001 WL 969103 (E.D. La. Aug. 23, 2001)	2
<i>Pace v. Bogalusa Sch. Bd.</i> , 325 F.3d 609 (5th Cir. 2003)	2
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984)	9

CASES (continued):

PAGE

<i>Pennsylvania Ass'n for Retarded Children v. Pennsylvania</i> , 334 F. Supp. 1257 (E.D. Pa. 1971)	20
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	7, 8, 27
<i>Ray v. School Dist.</i> , 666 F. Supp. 1524 (M.D. Fla. 1987)	19
<i>Reickenbacker v. Foster</i> , 274 F.3d 974 (5th Cir. 2001)	2-3, 10
<i>Robertson v. Granite City Cmty. Unit Sch. Dist. No. 9</i> , 684 F. Supp. 1002 (S.D. Ill. 1988)	18
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	9
<i>Roncker v. Walter</i> , 700 F.2d 1058 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 464 U.S. 864 (1983)	25
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969)	9
<i>State v. Board of Educ.</i> , 172 N.W. 153 (Wis. 1919)	23
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1978 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thomas v. Atascadero Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 662 F. Supp. 376 (C.D. Cal. 1986) ..	18
<i>Wilson v. Marana Unified Sch. Dist. No. 6</i> , 735 F.2d 1178 (9th Cir. 1984)	25
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	8

CONSTITUTION & STATUTES:

PAGE

United States Constitution

Eleventh Amendment	2, 5
Fourteenth Amendment	<i>passim</i>
Due Process Clause	6, 10
Equal Protection Clause	6, 7, 9
Section 5	2, 6, 30
Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), 42 U.S.C. 12101 <i>et seq.</i> ,	2, 7, 14
42 U.S.C. 12101(a)(3)	12, 14
42 U.S.C. 12101(a)(6)	14
42 U.S.C. 12101(a)(7)	34
42 U.S.C. 12131-12117 (Title II)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 12132	30
Carl D. Perkins Vocational Education Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-524	31
Education Amendments of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-380	31
Education for All Handicapped Children Act of 1975 (EAHCA), Pub. L. No. 94-142	31
Education of the Handicapped Act (EHA), 84 Stat. 175	14, 15
Education of the Handicapped Act Amendments of 1983, Pub. L. No. 98-199	31
Education of the Handicapped Act Amendments of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-457	31
Elementary and Secondary Education Act of 1965, Pub. L. No. 89-10	31
Elementary and Secondary Education Amendments of 1966, Pub. L. No. 89-750	31
Handicapped Children’s Protection Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-372	31
STATUTES (continued):	PAGE
Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (IDEA), 20 U.S.C. 1400 <i>et seq.</i> .	2, 31

20 U.S.C. 1400(c)(2)(C)	14
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C. 794 (Section 504)	2, 38
Vocational Rehabilitation Act of 1973, Pub. L. No. 93-112	31
Act of Feb. 21, 1917, ch. 354, §5, 1917 Or. Laws 740	13
Act of Mar. 3, 1921, ch. 235, 1921 S.D. Sess. Laws 344	13
Act of May 18, 1965, ch. 584, 1965 N.C. Sess. Law. 643	13
Act of June 21, 1906, ch. 508, §12, 1906 Mass. Acts & Resolves 707	13
Ala. Code §21-1-10 (1975)	13
Iowa Code Ann. § 299.18 (1983)	13
Mont. Code Ann. §§38-801, 38-802 (1961)	13
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. §3325.02 (2002)	13
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 70, § 1744 (West 1990)	13
Tex. Code Ann. § 3260 (West 1990)	13
 REGULATION:	
28 C.F.R. 35.151	31

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY: PAGE

Commission on the Education of the Deaf's Report to Congress: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Handicapped of the Senate Comm. on Labor and Human Resources, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. (1988) 18

Education for All Handicapped Children, 1973-1974: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on the Handicapped of the Senate Comm. on Labor and Public Welfare, 93d Cong., 1st Sess. (1973) 17, 21, 26, 33

GAO, Reports on Costs of Accommodations, Americans with Disabilities Act: Hearing Before the House Comm. on Small Business, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990) 32

Hearing on the Commission on Education of the Deaf and Special Education Programs: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Select Education of the House Comm. on Education and Labor, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. (1988) 15

Staff of the House Comm. on Education and Labor, 101st Cong., 2d Sess., Legislative History of Public Law 101-336: The Americans with Disabilities Act (Comm. Print 1990) (Vol. 2) 21, 23, 34

H.R. Rep. No. 485, Pt. 2, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990) 32

S. Rep. No. 116, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. (1989) 16, 21, 32

136 Cong. Rec. 2471 (May 17, 1990) 18

MISCELLANEOUS:

Frederick J. Weintraub & Alan R. Abeson, Appropriate Education for All Handicapped Children: A Growing Issue, 23 Syracuse L. Rev. 1037 (1972) 20

J. Shapiro, No Pity (1993) 24

MISCELLANEOUS (continued):	PAGE
National Council on Disability, <i>Back to School on Civil Rights: Advancing the Federal Commitment to Leave No Child Behind</i> (2000)	25
National Council on the Handicapped, <i>On the Threshold of Independence</i> (1988)	15, 16
Office of the Att’y Gen., Cal. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Attorney General’s Commission on Disability: Final Report</i> (1989)	22
Philip T.K. Daniel, <i>Educating Students with Disabilities in the Least Restrictive Environment: A Slippery Slope for Educators</i> , 35 J. of Educ. and Admin. (1997)	13
U.S. Civil Rights Comm’n, <i>Accomodating the Spectrum of Individual Abilitites</i> (1983)	15, 24, 26
